contract is determined using a Monte Carlo valuation model. The main
factors determining the fair value of the VPPA agreement are the discount
rate (level 2), the estimated energy output based on wind or solar studies
in the area and the off-peak/on-peak price volatility (level 3). The fair value
of the main equity investment (Xinju Metal Products Co Ltd) is determined
using a 5-year forecast timeframe of cash flows based on the latest
business plan, followed by a terminal value assumption. The main factors
determining the fair value are the discount rate and EBITDA.

- 238 -Bekaert Integrated Annual Report 2022

Derivative in VPPA arrangement  31 December 2022

Level 2 inputs

Discount rate Weighted average of investment grade
corporate bond curves

Level 3 inputs

Power forward sensitivity Estimated on peak/off peak price forecasts

Production sensitivity Based on wind / solar studies in the area

Outcome of the model (in thousands of €)

Fair value of the VPPA derivative 7500

The following table shows the sensitivity of the fair value calculation to the
most significant level-3 inputs of the VPPA agreement for Rockhound

Sensitivity analysis
Rockhound
in thousands of € Change Impact on VPPA derivative

Power forward sensitivity +10% increased by 2 344

-10% decreased by -2 438

Production sensitivity +5% increased by 750

-5% decreased by -750

The carrying amount (i.e. the fair value) of the level-3 liabilities/(assets) has
evolved as follows:

Level-3 Financial liabilities / (assets)
in thousands of € 2021 2022

At 1 January -10 682 -23 561

(Expenditure) / Disposal -863 -8 537

(Gain) / loss in fair value through OCI -1 916 -555

(Gain) / loss in fair value through P&L -10 100 5 743

At 31 December -23 561 -26 910

Gains and losses in fair value are reported in other financial income and
expenses (€ 5.7 million), except for the equity investments where fair value
changes are carried through other comprehensive income (€ -0.6 million)
(see note 6.6. ‘Other non-current assets’).

The following table shows the sensitivity of the fair value calculation to the
most significant level-3 inputs of the VPPA agreement for King Plains.

Sensitivity analysis King
Plains

in thousands of € Change Impact on VPPA derivative

Power forward sensitivity +10% increased by 188

-10% decreased by -281

Production sensitivity +5% increased by 375